## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO. 22-03-08-01

IN THE MATTER OF REAPPOINTING DAWN LESLEY TO THE LANE COUNTY BUDGET COMMITTEE FOR DISTRICT 5 (EAST LANE) FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2022 TO DECEMBER 31, 2024

**WHEREAS**, Dawn Lesley was appointed to the Lane County Budget Committee District 5 (East Lane), in Board Order 20-01-28-01 her term expired on December 31, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, citizen members of the Budget Committee are selected and recommended by the Commissioner from the district represented and Commissioner Buch from East Lane District 5 recommends Dawn Lesley be reappointed; and

**WHEREAS**, a retroactive appointment to the Committee and ratification of any actions taken by Ms. Lesley is requested and allowable to cover the prior of January 1, 2022 through date of this Order under ORS Chapter 294 and Lane Manual 3.556;

**WHEREAS,** this matter having been fully considered by the Lane County Board of Commissioners; now, therefore,

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

1. That the following named person be appointed to serve on the Lane County Budget Committee retroactive to January 1, 2022 through term expiration as indicated below:

<u>District No.</u>	<u>Appointee</u>	<u>Length</u>	Term Expiration
5	Dawn Lesley	3 years	12/31/2024

2. Any actions taken by Dawn Lesley as a member of the Budget Committee from January 1, 2022 to date of this Order are hereby Ratified.

ADOPTED this 8th day of March, 2022.

Pat Farr. Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners